(ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of Mercury for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the related notes and the unaudited

consolidated financial statements of Mercury for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and related notes, which are included in Exhibit 99-1

of this Form 8-K/A.

The statements and related notes are being provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the combined

company’s actual consolidated results of operations or financial position would have been had the acquisition and the related financing

transaction been completed on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the combined company’s future consolidated results of

operations or financial position for any future period. The statements are based upon currently available information and estimates and

assumptions that Vantiv’s management believe are reasonable as of the date of this Form 8-K/A. Any of the factors underlying these estimates

and assumptions may change or prove to be materially different.

1

Vantiv, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2014
(in thousands)

  Historical Vantiv  Historical Mercury
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 136,968  $ 27,783  $ (64,919) (a) $ 99,832
  Accounts receivable—net  478,389  25,646  —  504,035
  Settlement assets  522,485  —  —  522,485
  Other  30,010  8,602  —  38,612
   Total current assets  1,167,852  62,031  (64,919)  1,164,964
  Property, equipment and software—net  216,918  68,156  (35,555) (b) 249,519
  Intangible assets—net  780,735  4,604  415,896 (c) 1,201,235
  Goodwill  1,943,613  2,405  1,308,723 (d) 3,254,741
  Deferred taxes  359,096  —  12,186 (e) 371,282
  Other assets  66,710  7,520  11,966 (f) 86,196

Total assets  $ 4,534,924  $ 144,716  $ 1,648,297  $ 6,327,937

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 211,085  $ 32,918  $ (1,508) (g) $ 237,265
   (5,230) (h)
  Settlement obligations  722,925  —  —  722,925
  Current portion of note payable  92,500  3,276  20,724 (i) 116,500
  Other  38,379  —  (12,459) (l) 25,920
   Total current liabilities  1,064,889  36,194  1,527  1,102,610
Long-term liabilities:
  Note payable  1,695,775  288,364  1,350,418 (i) 3,334,557
  Tax receivable agreement obligations to related

parties  528,412  —  137,100 (j) 665,512
  Deferred taxes  42,263  —  —  42,263
  Other  18,460  1,930  (1,930) (h) 18,460
   Total long-term liabilities  2,284,910  290,294  1,485,588  4,060,792
Total liabilities  3,349,799  326,488  1,487,115  5,163,402
Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
   Total Vantiv, Inc. equity  771,594  (181,772)  181,772 (k) 751,004
   (20,590) (l)
  Non-controlling interests  413,531  —  —  413,531
   Total equity  1,185,125  (181,772)  161,182  1,164,535

Total liabilities and equity  $ 4,534,924  $ 144,716  $ 1,648,297  $ 6,327,937

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

2

Vantiv, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
For the three months ended March 31, 2014
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

 Historical Vantiv
Historical
Mercury

Mercury
Reclassification
Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 537,578  $ 55,804  $ 6,328  $ —  $ 599,710
Network fees and other costs 249,046  —  10,256  —  259,302
Cost of services and sales —  19,432  (19,432)  —  —
Information technology —  6,681  (6,681)  —  —
Sales and marketing 78,444  6,391  12,528  —  97,363
Other operating costs 60,369  —  7,434  —  67,803
General and administrative 32,606  8,481  1,404  —  42,491
Customer support —  1,511  (1,511)  —  —
Depreciation and amortization 49,846  2,133  2,336  10,532 (b) 64,847
Impairments —  6  (6)  —  —
Income from operations 67,267  11,169  —  (10,532)  67,904
Interest expense—net (10,554)  (4,782)  —  (9,494) (c) (24,830)
Non-operating income (expense) —  108  —  —  108
Income before applicable income taxes 56,713  6,495  —  (20,026)  43,182
Income tax expense 15,622  —  —  (5,101) (e) 10,521
Net income 41,091  6,495  —  (14,925)  32,661
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests (12,955)  —  —  2,169 (f) (10,786)

Net income attributable to Vantiv, Inc. $ 28,136  $ 6,495  $ —  $ (12,756)  $ 21,875

Net income per share attributable to Vantiv, Inc.
Class A common stock:

Basic $ 0.20   $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.18   $ 0.14

Shares used in computing net income per share of
Class A common stock:

Basic 138,228,839   138,228,839
Diluted 198,949,977   198,949,977

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

3

Vantiv, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2013
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

 Historical Vantiv
Historical
Mercury

Mercury
Reclassification
Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 2,108,077  $ 237,259  $ 24,613  $ —  $ 2,369,949
Network fees and other costs 935,441  —  39,419  —  974,860
Cost of services and sales —  74,088  (74,088)  —  —
Information technology —  27,068  (27,068)  —  —
Sales and marketing 312,044  25,259  49,890  —  387,193
Other operating costs 200,630  —  37,109  —  237,739
General and administrative 121,707  26,656  7,005  —  155,368
Customer support —  6,572  (6,572)  —  —
Depreciation and amortization 185,453  7,492  6,667  42,388 (b) 242,000
Impairments —  7,749  (7,749)  —  —
Income from operations 352,802  62,375  —  (42,388)  372,789
Interest expense—net (40,902)  (19,279)  —  (41,767) (c) (101,948)
Non-operating income (expense) (20,000)  (443)  —  20,000 (d) (443)
Income before applicable income taxes 291,900  42,653  —  (64,155)  270,398
Income tax expense 83,760  —  —  (8,245) (e) 75,515
Net income 208,140  42,653  —  (55,910)  194,883
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests (74,568)  —  —  3,919 (f) (70,649)

Net income attributable to Vantiv, Inc. $ 133,572  $ 42,653  $ —  $ (51,991)  $ 124,234

Net income per share attributable to Vantiv, Inc.
Class A common stock:

Basic $ 0.96   $ 0.89
Diluted $ 0.87   $ 0.81

Shares used in computing net income per share of
Class A common stock:

Basic 138,836,314   138,836,314
Diluted 206,027,557   206,027,557

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

4

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(in thousands, except per share data)

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The statements and related notes present the pro forma consolidated financial position and results of operations of the combined